

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

**Case No. 14-4829**

---

MARY E. **GLOVER**, individually and on behalf of other similarly situated current  
and former homeowners in Pennsylvania,

*Plaintiff - Appellant*

v.

**WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE; GOLDMAN SACHS MORTGAGE  
COMPANY; MARK J. UDREN; and THE UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.,**

*Defendants - Appellees.*

---

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania  
(Hon. Donetta W. Ambrose, United States District Judge)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., AND AARP  
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL**

Scott Michelman  
Adina H. Rosenbaum  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

April 8, 2015

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    The Special Master’s Appointment Was Made For An Impermissible Purpose And Accordingly Violated Rule 53.....	4
II.   The Appointment Contravenes Rule 53’s Requirements Regarding Cost Allocation And Raises Constitutional Problems .....	11
A. Rule 53 requires the court, when appointing a master, to protect the rights of impecunious parties .....	11
B. The appointment of a master whose costs effectively price a party out of court raises serious constitutional concerns .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATIONS .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	14
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	13
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	16
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	12
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	14
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	5, 9
<i>Lecates v. Justice of Peace Court No. 4</i> , 637 F.2d 898 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	14
<i>Little v. Streater</i> , 452 U.S. 1 (1981).....	14
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	16
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	14, 15
<i>Ortwein v. Schwab</i> , 410 U.S. 656 (1973).....	15
<i>Prudential Insurance Co. of America v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 991 F.2d 1080 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	6, 7

<i>In re United States</i> , 816 F.2d 1083 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434 (1973).....	15

**STATUTES AND RULES**

15 U.S.C. § 1692k.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1920.....	12
73 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 201-9.2 .....	13
Fed. R. App. Pro. 29.....	2
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 26.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 37.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 53.....	<i>passim</i>

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 53 Advis. Comm. Notes Regarding 2003 Amdts .....	5
